AGENDA ITEM: # 11
CASE NUMBER: B.O.A. 18-19

B.O.A. MEETING: February 28, 2018

LOCATION:

1203 Poplar Avenue
South side of Poplar Avenue; +/- 81’ east of the intersection with
N. Bellevue Blvd.

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Choices Memphis Center for Reproductive Health

REPRESENTATIVE:

Peter Warren

REQUEST:

A variance from Medical Overlay regulations, UDC Chapter 8.2 to:
1. Transparency - allow a 5 percent reduction in ground floor and upper
floor transparency,
2. Celling Height: Upper Story - Increase the height from 12’ to 14’.
Ground floor height – reduce the height from 14’ to 12’ for 40 percent
Of the building (west half) and reduce the ceiling height for the balance
of the ground floor to 10’.

AREA:

0.89 Acres

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: Vacant land in the Commercial Mixed Use -3 and Residential Urban-3

Districts

CONCLUSIONS
1. Staff concludes that the requirements of Section 9.22.6 are meet and that the requested site plan with
variances will not be detrimental to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the UDC.
2. Staff finds that the requested variances are due to the size and function of the proposed improvement
of the property and are consistent with similar request that the staff and board have reviewed within
the Medical Overlay.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval with Conditions
Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

E-mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov
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Aerial Overview

The Subject Property, trimmed in blue, is an L-shaped tract that includes two Tax Parcels, 017001
00002 and 017001 00023, and part of a former un-built public alley.
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VICINITY MAP

Mailed Public Notice – Notices were mailed to adjacent and abutting property owners (11) on
February 8, 2018.

3

Staff Report
BOA 18-19

February 28, 2018
Page 4

Zoning Map

Surrounding Uses of Land:
North: William R. Moore School of Technology in the CMU-3 District
South: An office use in the RU-3 District
East:
A medical office and multi-family residential in the CMU-3 and RU-3 respectively
West:
A medical office with surface parking in the CMU-3 and surface parking and accessory and
a residential dwelling in the CMU-3 and RU-3 respectively.
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SITE PLAN
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Poplar Avenue Elevation
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STAFF ANALYSIS:
Zoning
The subject property is zoned Commercial Mixed Use -3 and Residential Urban -3. In addition, the
subject property is located within the Medical Overlay District. Poplar Avenue is designed as an
Urban Frontage. The Medical Overlay requirements apply to all new construction except for singlefamily and two-family buildings. Sites abutting a designated frontage are reviewed for compliance
with the following items: Building and Parking Placement, Setback, Elements (transparency and floor
heights) and Height.
Background:
BOA 16-64 and SAC 16-12 - Variances to allow the expansion of a medical office use into the RU-3
zoning district and to allow off-street parking to serve the medical use in a RU-3 district were
approved by the Board of Adjustment on October 26, 2016, under Docket # 16-64. A Street and
Alley closure application (SAC 16-12) was approved by the Memphis City Council on September 6,
2016. These two actions resulted in the approved site plan below.
B.O.A. 16-64 was approved with variances to expand both the building and site plan for a
Reproductive Health and Birth Center. However, subsequent to its approval, the owner has
determined that the current building was not adequate for the needs of this facility. The applicant is
filing this modification application to show a new building footprint and building elevations and some
modifications to the parking layout and access.
Request and Justification
Changes to the site plan - The former one-story building that was the subject of the approved site
plan has been removed and the applicant proposes to replace it with a two-story building using a
smaller foot print. Other notable changes are an increase in parking on the site immediately behind
the new building. One other change to the site plan involves the parking and access strip that is
located to the south of the building. This strip runs east to west and connects an existing alley to
Bellevue Blvd. The parking configuration now shows 90-degree parking abutting a residential
building with parallel parking along the south property line. This is the reverse of the arrangement
shown on the prior approved plan.
Additional Variances Requested – With this new site plan, the applicant is requesting variances to the
ground floor and upper story transparency requirements and variances to the minimum and maximum
floor heights found in the Medical Overlay for sites on a designated Urban Frontage.
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Approved Site Plan – BOA 16-64
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Transparency – The applicant is requesting a 5% reduction is the required transparency for both the
ground floor and upper story requirement. The required ground floor transparency along an Urban
frontage is 50 percent, the applicant is requesting 45 percent. The upper floor requirement is 20%
and the applicant is requesting 15 percent.
Medical Overlay – Urban frontage

Ground floor transparency - 50 percent
Upper floors
20 percent
Justification – The applicant states that the request is based on privacy and security concerns owing to
the type of medical facility. The applicant also states that the façade design contributes to the request
as well which is described as “a progressive, well-proportioned and generally cheerful façade.
Floor Height – The Medical Overlay regulations call out two floor heights, one regarding the floor to
ceiling height of the ground floor and the second is the floor to floor height of the upper stories.
Upper stories - The maximum floor to floor to height for the upper stories is 12 feet.
Justification – The maximum floor to floor height does not allow sufficient room to accommodate the
HVAC lines and duct work that are located between the ground floor ceiling and the upper story
floor.
Ground floor - The ground floor, floor to ceiling, requirement is 14 feet for a depth of 25 feet and
may be increased to 20 feet.
Request - A variance to reduce the floor height to 12 feet, a two-foot reduction, over 22 feet twenty9
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two feet, a three-foot reduction. In addition, the applicant requests that the elevated ceiling, the 12foot height, apply to the eastern half of the building. The western half would be 10 feet in height.
Justification – The applicant asserts that the requirements of the overlay had larger medical buildings
or even buildings with retail tenants in mind. The proposed variances here are proportionally similar
to the intentions of the UDC. The building facade far exceeds the transparency of any of its neighbors
and features a large section of 12-foot tall floor to ceiling glass storefront. The area to the west of
the stairwell consists of a sprinkler room and three private offices. Any increase in ceiling height will
not be appreciated by pedestrians..

Review of Request:
This correspondence item has been filed to address the approved condition number 1 which requires
changes to the approved site plan to be presented to the Board, and to seek variances from certain
provisions of the Medical Overlay.
Site plan – The new site plan adds additional parking in the area that formerly contained a one-story
building. Staff has added conditions regarding landscaping and screening.
The requested variances are similar to other requests that have been considered by the staff and the
board within the Medical Overlay.
The building elevation on page 6 indicates that the building is divided into two sections. The western
section includes the entry and a section of windows from floor to ceiling which is consistent with the
public usage of the space. In this area of the building is an entry area and a conference room. The
eastern section contains a mechanical area and private office space. As suggested by the applicant,
these section of the UDC anticipated and encourages mixed use within buildings. Thus, some of the
requirements are better suited to either a larger medical building such as a hospital or even a ground
floor retail use. The less than 5 percent difference between the proposed and required transparency
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requirement will not be noticed.
Other proposed developments within the overlay have also requested variances from the maximum
floor to floor height for upper floors of 12 feet. As explained by the applicant, this maximum height
does not allow for sufficient height to accommodate modern HVAC needs for these buildings.
The requested variance to the interior ceiling height, a decrease of height from 14 feet to 12 feet over
a depth of 22 feet for the west half of the space and a decrease of four feet, (from 14’ to 10’), has to
do with the proposed use of the building. The proposed use is a combination of medical clinic and
office. The required 14-foot floor to ceiling height is better suited to a retail use or larger medical
building. The requested variance will eliminate unnecessary space and when combined with the upper
floor variance it will allow for the necessary space to accommodate the necessary mechanical
equipment.
Conclusions
Staff finds that the requirements of Section 9.22.6 are meet and that the requested site plan with
variances will not be detrimental to the public good or impair the intent and purpose of the UDC.
The recommended approval of the amended request includes the variances granted under the prior
docket item B.O.A. 16-64 with respect to allowing a medical office and accessory uses in the
Residential Urban-3 District. Staff does agree to “re-start” the clock with respect to the time limit for
receiving the first building permit with the new beginning date being the date of the approval of this
application by the Board of Adjustment. Staff has added some additional language in conditions
regarding landscaping and screening.

RECOMMEDATION:

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS
1. These variances are conditioned upon the site plan included in this staff report and the
written conditions below. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the
determination of the Planning Director, be resubmitted to the Board for its review and
reaffirmation or addressed administratively by the Office of Planning and Development.
2. If no building permit is obtained within five years, from the date of this approval, this
approval expires.
3. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.

4. A building permit shall not be issued until the project has been approved through the
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ASPR process and a memorandum of conformance (MOC) is issued for this site and plans
are approved by the City Engineer’s office. The City Engineer will require a full set of
engineered plans, signed and sealed by a registered engineer in the State of Tennessee on
this project.
5. Standard Subdivision Contract may be required per Article 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.
6. All existing nonconforming curb cuts may be modified to meet current City Standards or
closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk subject to determination of the City Engineer.
7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb,
gutter and sidewalk along the frontage of this site as necessary.
8. The width of all existing public off-street easements shall be widened to meet current city
standards subject to determination by City Engineer.
9. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
10. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard
Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of
Memphis Drainage Design Manual.
11. The required minimum ground floor transparency may reduce to 45 percent.
12. The required minimum upper story transparency may be reduced to 15 percent.
13. The interior ceiling height for the west half of the building, from the interior staircase to
the west edge of the building may observe a height of 12 feet over a depth of 22 feet. The
eastern half of the building may observe a decrease in the interior ceiling height of four (4)
feet, from 14’ to 10’.
14. Increase the maximum floor to floor height for the upper story to 14 feet.
15. Applicant shall provide a landscaping plan for the review and approval of the OPD.
16. Where the proposed sight-proof wooden fence abuts the residential building, 156 N.
Bellevue Blvd, and along the south property line, the fence shall be designed with a wood
cap and brick columns spaced every 10 feet on center.

17. Trash collection, trans compaction, recycling collection and generators shall be screened
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from the view of residentially-zoned property or public rights-of-way. Screening
enclosures shall be fully enclosed by opaque walls or fences at least eight feet high with
self-closing access doors and shall be constructed of the same materials as eh primary
building or buying’s.
18. All HVAC equipment shall be screened from public view as directed by subsection 8.2.8B
of the Medical Overlay, Site Development Standards.
________________________________________________________________________
GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

017001 00002 and 017001 00023

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

No comments received.

City Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Health Department:

No comments received.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.

APPLICATION
LETTER OF INTENT
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Application:
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Letter of Intent
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